SERVICE
MANUAL

_/ILPIN

Auto Reverse Cassette Player
With Graphic Equalizer Control

-
-
E—=Dmese= - =
=== ]=]==] ] /ILPINE
— - T H [5][JD Bi-LEVEL AUTO REVERSE HES_EI
11— ~ i g
RN o D ——— sk fﬁ
n—fl =1 “12
6
0
—_— i i 6
W )—
= )~ el | ] ] ' :
po— — PROGRAM™———— ™~ " "GRAPHIC EQUALIZER CONTROL

CODE 62



4UU

Contents
DG i AT O T e e (P S e e o | 2
Parts Location and Disassembly InStructions. . . . . . . . . . . 0 vt i 3tob
A St et P10 C e dUire S e L S s 6
/e VBTEE (LEEETIIAB @ o 0 o 2 oo 6 0 80 500 06 b & bl .8 B B b o ot o b o e s o s o b o e s g e e 6
Replacements o fiMech amiCal P a s o L e e 7109
RaritsiEayeution:PiGE B 0ayicls s S T AP NP st s S s sent D S RIS 10 to 14
IR LD b o aha b 6o 5 oo 6.0 0 00016 10 5 Sis 5 5 0 6 6 s e s 6 K5 5 8 o 58 it o B % s s B 5 A e e 15 to 16
S hem atiCl DA g a e e e S R o e 17 t0 18
Electrica P a it SRS T e s e s os e sl AL AR R o e WIS | 19 to 23
GabimetEAsSem by At L S T e S 24
Exploded iV i ew (G e eral) e S I R S 25 to 26
Exploded View (Tape MechamiSm) .c. o i o e s e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e 27 to 28
Cassette Deck Assembly Partsilist . . ooiioi: sin e com s bt s 8 8 e e e e e 29 to 30
Semi-Conductor'llead IdentiTiCationsi - h s o s s o i e e e 31t0/32
T A WIS WIERE 00 0 510200 0 0 5l & 5l 06 ol i e G B s B B e S ol e g 6 D e e e Al e 33
PackingiAssemblyi Pantsilai st e e e e 34
Specifications
Powers Requine menti = . m = v e e o e DC 14V (11 to 16V Allowable) Negative Ground
Playbacki System oo i s - e e e e 4-track, 2-channel Stereo
aperSpeed N THT A e 4.76 cm/sec. + 4%, —2%
Output Power (MTT-212) . . . . .. .. i More than 12W/ch (Distortion 10%)
o ad | e e A e e 4 to 8 ohms
Line Output Level/Impedance . . . . . .. .. . i e e e 500mV/10K ohms
Fast Forward/Rewind Time. . . . .. ... .. ... .. Less than 100 sec. (C-60)
Signal to Noise Ratio (MTT-212) . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e More than 50 dB
Y o R Tttt i T ) R e e L Less than 0.3% (JIS, WRMS)
Bistation (VTR 22 R Less than 3% (1W)
Stere ol Sepaatio R VT 4 e el e R More than 30 dB
Crossta ke (NI 2 e e e e More than 45 dB
ErequencylResponse (MiETE20 6 R ) i e e s s e e 70 to 8.000 Hz (=3 dB)
Equalizer Frequency . . . oo o oicie e o s s s e e s e 60 Hz, 250 Hz, 1 kHz, 3.5 kHz, 10 kHz
SemMi-CONAUCTIONS 0 c i i s s e o s ... 101C’s, 13 Transistors, 2 FET’s, 12 Diodes, 2 Zener Diodes
[3) 1Y 11T 0SS R e 150(W) x 56(H) x 145(D) mm
YV it R e g S ol e oo S oo 0= e RS ST S e TN ol s i et i s R R g s 1.9 kg




Parts Locations and Disassembly Instructions

Tape Select Switch (METAL)
Dolby NR Switch (DOLBY NR) Loudness Switch (LOUD)

: Cassette Loading Slot
Power Output Level Indicators g

Tape Direction Indicator
(POWER)

60Kz 250Hz 1KHr 35KH: 10KH:
2

Volume Control (VOL)/
Program Selector
(PUSH PROGRAM)

Graphic Equalizer Controls
Balance Control (BALANCE) Fast Forward/Rewind Buttons

Eject Button (EJECT)
Figure 1

5 : : i e :

b

Ground Lead (Black) (E4)

Line Output (DIN)

Connector (E3)
Output Connector (E1)

Radio Input Connector (E2)

Figure 2



1. Removal of Top Cover
i . Top Cover
(1) Remove seven screws marked ** © ’* as shown in ’

Figures 3 and 4.
(2) Pull the top cover upwards in the arrow direction
as shown in Figure 3.

2. Removal of Nosepiece
(1) Remove seven knobs (volume, balance, equalizer
controls) as shown in Figure 3.
(2) Remove two screws marked ‘* # " as shown in
Figures 5 and 6.
(3) Carefully pull out the nosepiece forward and it
can be easily removed.

3. Removal of Rear Chassis Balance

Control Knob
(1) Remove four screws marked “ 2 *" as shown in
Figure 4. Volume Control Knob

Nosepiece
(2) Pull the rear chassis downwards in the arrow

direction as shown in Figure 4. In this case, take
care of output connectors not to damage them.
NOTE: When disassembling the P.C. Boards and the
cassette deck, proceed to remove them after
three procedures above.

Graphic Equalizer Controls
Figure 3

Rear Cover

4. Removal of Graphic Equalizer Volume/Tape Indicator

P.C. Board

(1) First, detach the connectors between the graphic
equalizer volume/tape indicator P.C. Board and
the other P.C. Boards.

(2) Remove two screws marked ‘* O " as shown in
Figure 7 and the graphic equalizer volume/tape
indicator P.C. Board can be removed out.

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6



. Removal of Volume & Switch P.C. Board

(1) First, remove the level indicator P.C. Board and
then detach the connectors between the volume
and switch P.C. Board and the other P.C. Boards.

(2) Remove the washer and nut from the volume
control shaft and remove two screws marked
"% " as shown in Figure 7.

(3) The volume and switch can be completely
removed out.

. Removal of Amplifier P.C.Board

(1) First, detach the connector and lead wires be-
tween the main amplifier P.C. Board and the
other P.C. Boards.

(2) Remove two screws marked “ ® " as shown in
Figure 8 and the main amplifier P.C. Board can
be removed out.

. Removal of Pre-Dolby/Graphic Equalizer P.C. Board

(1) Remove four screws marked ‘* 4 ' as shown in
Figure 8.

(2) Detach the connectors and lead wires between
the Pre-Dolby/graphic equalizer P.C. Board and
the other P.C. Boards.

. Removal of Cassette Deck Assembly

(Including the auto reverse P.C. Board)

(1) Detach the connectors between the cassette
deck and the other P.C. Boards after removing
the volume/switch P.C.Board and the amp P.C.
Board.

(2) Remove three screws marked ‘%t " as shown in
Figures 5 and 6.

. Removal of Auto Reverse P.C. Board

(1) Unsolder the screw marked  © " as shown in
Figure 9 and then remove it.

(2) Remove two screws marked ““ % ** from the micro
switch as shown in Figure 9.

(3) Detach the lead wires between the auto reverse
P.C. Board and the electrical parts.

Volume and
Switch.P.C.

Level Indicator
P.C. Board

Board

Nut and Washer

5400 :
CODE 02

Graphic Equalizer Volume/

Tape Indicator P.C. Board

Figure 7

Pre-Dolby/Graphic Equalizer
P.C. Board

Amplifier
P.C. Board

Figure 8

Figure 9



: L 00)
CODE 02

Adjustment Procedures

(1) Connections

Test Tape
(2) Adjustment Procedures

e :">

RS
e

Ground

AC VTVM
Set under test
Step Description Test Tape Adjsutment Point Remarks
P e MTT-113C Head Azimuth Adjust for maximum output and for mini-
1 ] ; mum defferences between Lch and Rch,
Adjustment (8KHz) Adjustment
and FF and Reverse outputs.
Dolby Level VR201 .
2 Adjustment MTT-150 VR202 Adjust for 580mV at T.P.1 and T.P.2.
Adjustment Locations

® Pre-Dolby/Graphic Equalizer P.C. Board

O
® Playback Head

Head Azimuth
Adjusting Screw

O

:

VR20l VR202

1€20 |




Replacement of Mechanical Parts Keep Solenoid o

Assembly
1. Removal of Cassette Deck |
(1) Remove the cassette deck according to the item -
8 on “Parts Location and Disassembly Instruc- < =
tions”’. C]
/ D c
2. Removal of Eject Lever Assembly @
(1) Remove two screws marked “ © “ as shown in o
Figure 10. &
(2) The eject lever assembly can be removed. : :
(1
L
3. Removal of Deck Cover E E
(1) Remove one screw marked 3% '’ as shown in =
Figure 11. \,
‘ o
4. Replacement of Keep Solenoid Assembly - - - 1
(1) Remove two screws marked ““ X ‘" as shown in \ @A’['—-‘
Figure 10 and the keep solenoid can be removed. J
(Plunger can not be removed)
(2) After replacing the keep solenoid with a new
one, install it in the opposite way to disassembly Eject Lever
and adjust the mounting position of the eject Assembly Figure 10
lock lever as shown in Figure 13.
5. Replacement of Pinch Roller Assembly (L)
(1) Remove the eject lever assembly.
(2) Remove the pinch roller spring and the ““C"
washer to remove the pinch roller assembly as Deck Cover(
shown in Figure 12.
(3) After replacing the pinch roller assembly with a ™~
new one, clean the pinch roller with absolute
alcohol and assemble it in the opposite way to
disassembly. >
(4) After assembling, confirm the tape speed and the
wow/flutter with the test tape (MTT-111).
() The pinch roller assembly (R) can also be remov-
ed in same way.
o
o
I |
L @

Pinch Roller Assembly (L) Figure 11

Pinch Roller Spring

Figure 12



6. Replacement of Head

Lock Pin
(1) Remove the eject lever assembly. 0.1~ 0.3mm
(2) Unsolder the screw marked “ & ” and then re-
move it and two screws marked ‘“ O’ as shown in O
Figure 15.
(3) Remove the head from the P'.C. Board. Efesot Lok lesver Figure 13
(4) After replacing the head with a new one, hold
the head 'and switch P.C. Board wjth three screyvs Hesd and Switeh
temporarily and assemble them in the opposite <::> P.C. Board
way to disassembly. e A = /
(5) After assembly, adjust the position of the head ‘g—aﬂﬁ:
and switch P.C. Board so that the clearances on ) < | g’—
the both ends of the slide switch become equal . L_ / 4)‘
on the sides or normal and reverse as shown in Noriridl Side BorEres Sicle

Figure 14. Slide Switch Figure 14
(6) After adjusting, solder the screw marked ** 2" as

shown in Figure 15.

(7) Finally, adjust the head azimuth according to
““Head Azimuth Adjustment’” on page 6, and
apply the screw-lock paint on the adjusting screw.

Head

7. Replacement of Motor

(1) Remove two screws marked ** @ '" as shown in o
Figure 16.

(2) Remove a lead wire (orange) from the motor
side to remove the motor.

(3) After replacing the motor with a new one, as-
semble it in the opposite way to disassembly.

(4) After assembling, confirm the tape speed and the
wow/flutter with the test tape (MTT-111).

0

||
Head and :
A~ Switch P.C. Board Figure 15

8. Replacement of Reverse Solenoid
(1) Remove two screws marked ‘* O ' as shown in
Figure 16 to remove the reverse solenoid. Reverse Solenoid Assembly
(2) After replacing the reverse solenoid with a new Q
o . =) Flywheel Belt  #
one, assemble it in the opposite way to disas
sembly.

9. Replacement of Belt and Flywheel
(1) Remove thee screws marked “ # * and the fly-
wheel bracket as shown in Figure 16 to take off
the belt and the flywheel.
NOTE: The washers as shown in Figure 17 are taken
off together with the flywheel, be sure not
to lose them.
(2) After replacing the belt and the flywheel with #
new ones, clean them with absolute alcohol and
assemble them in the opposite way to disassem-

Motor

I Reel Bracket

Assembly
bly.
(3) After assembling, confirm the tape speed and the Flywheel #
wow/flutter with the test tape (MTT-111). a
Flywheel Bracket Assembly
Figure 16



10. Replacement of Reed Switch and Reels

(1) Remove two flywheels.

(2) Remove the screw marked ““ A" as shown in Fig-
ure 16.
Remove two screws marked ** B " to remove the
guide bracket rivet as shown in Figure 17.
Remove B.T. to take off the reel bracket as
shown in Figure 17.
Remove two screws marked * % * and the lead
wires to take off the reed switch P.C. Board as
shown in Figure 18.
Remove two lock washers to take off two reels as
shown in Figure 18.
When installing the reel bracket assembly after
replacing the reels with new ones and the reed
switch P.C. Board, pull it toward the flywheel
and assemble it in the opposite way to disassem-
bly.
After assembling, confirm the tape speed and the
wow/flutter with the test tape (MTT-111).

(8)

o o
& 2 (S
\ {7 / .l.%
ll'.““ = @
N o N
N\ vs yra™ (A
N2
Q ,r B.T. Spring
] Guide Bracket Rivet
Assembly
TS

Figure 17

Reel Bracket Assembly

ﬁr\,

Reed Switch

Block Diagram Lock Washer  Reel biC B Reel  Lock Washer
Figure 18
Playback SWI-2 g
Head 1IC201-1/2
T IC30! IC303~305 1/2
Pre- IC50!1
Amp >t B%Iby - EQ Circuit L Out
26
1 Y Y Power
g(m Amp L Out
~ 5|2 e O )
N h; Tape EQ ot ol S
L
31 +
HD-I
SWI-3
o IC201-1/2
1C302 1C303~ 305 172
Arne1p >t B%Iby — EQ Circuit €502 R Out
0 O
R Z Power
4 Amp
0 ®
an Q302 1C503 BOut
Tape EQ
[ = ' LED
b Driver
Radio b O T
Input o (Iztinrligintess Level LED903
Indicator | ~ 907
Metal Switch O FF/Rew.
SW42 Dolby Switch Mute Switch
SW4l SW4 e
+8 5 8 O— gut
mp,
Q701~ 707 ==
+B IC504
O
Deck Control Power SCClover
Circuit Circuit ———OControl Power In
-9 Radiici +B
J) J) Motor_I
Swa4 SW9‘ Remote Power
Pro_gram Eiect Line Out
S b (DIN) Connector




4UU
CODE 02

Parts Layout on P.C. Boards

® Graphic Equalizer Volume/
Tape Direction Indicator P.C.Board

LED 90!

LED902

|

VR305- |

VR305-2

VR304- |

VR304:2

VR303-1

VR303-2

VR302-1

VR302-2

VR30I~

VR3QI-2

Top View

LED902
ORG :
@
RED
H—— 8
BRN | |
LED9O!
SEIE
®|o|=z

)

L4 joag @
| | &
T I
h S (Y] | &
VR305-1

Bottom View

ORG

RED

BRN

® Reed Switch P.C. Board

Top View

Bottom View

® Level Indicator P.C. Board

LI
e BLU Eq e GRN
il ) e —.8 @“&J {
RIS |_@3! ard YEL
) GRY 5} » ORG
¢ lue —.“}f@f @
ol S ) - 1 8 5 RED
) Y 'I' & ":EJ | BRN
lus z | i |9_
] S =
= swol /| z
5 [98 LEosos/y@:Io
z oM LED904 | {nz:
s Sl il
= = LED903
Top View Bottom View

— 10—



@ Pre-Dolby/Graphic Equalizer P.C. Board 1c303 6304 il

1| 7.00v |8 |6.97v i1 | e.98v |8 |6.97v 1 |e97v |8 |6.97v
217.09v |9 |6.97V 2|6.98v |9 |6.97V 2697V |9 ]6.07v
@ 3| 7.01v [i0] 6.90v 3|6.91v|i0]6.91V 3 | 6.90v [10]| 6.9V
ali3.86v |11 ov 4 |13.86V |11 ov a [13.86v |11 ov
5|60V |12] 601V 5| eo1v 12| 601V 5| 6.90v [12]|6.90V
6| 6.98v 13| 6.98v 6 |6.97v|13] 6.98v 6 [6orv | 13] 697V oy 5 e
7| 6.08v [14] 6.08V 7 | 6.97v [1a] 6.98v 7| 6.97v [1a| 6.97V HNEHEEEE

cais $ c309 €302
' : N

€207

[@zo1 ]

/ :RZII .....C_":_":)—E-zlz
Al S
< o ([ 8
g re e £

o

2 2
® Head/Switch P.C. Board . . -

4| a.18v (12 |4.18V 4| 415V 12|45V 4|8.8V
5| 4.15v |13 ov 5| 412V |13 ov 5 ov

= 2 a & @ & 6| az2v [a v
gl « w g x % . 8.6 6|47V [14]|8.61V 6 ]334V
- 7| 4.0V 115|8.29V | 7| 4.53v (16 |'8.26V 7068V
8 oV (16| 8.4V 8 oV [i6| 8.37V 8 |l.i9v

Top View Bottom View

] “ L7




® Amp P.C. Board

ssE e

Ql
]

1C501

cs2

5 ;Rg»«—a—@,li al
R512 E

R516 £
|- r5i57 ©

il

%'I!’ L i
/ R517

e ROE
ceEg s

ov(o7v)|

[ovio7v)

SHILD)

1C504

5.04v

5.05v

4.97Vv

ov

4.96V

5.05Vv

5.03V

Olo| N DdD|lW|N

10.05Vv

Top View

YRl

— el

Bottom View

CODEO02

1C501

3.44v

ov

3.46V

3.47v

ov

7. Ve

o|loI~N|lO|lO| |l w|N

1219 V.

6.95V.

13.86 Vv

2.8V

IC5

O|N|[lo|o] s |wlN

P

5400

CODEO02

. @ Auto Reverse P.C. Board

@ Mute Switch P.C. Board

R
R
RED
ORG
ORG

“swa |

Top View Bottom View

Q702

ov
(0.7V)

=

VIO
Bottom View

® VVolume & Switch P.C. Board

Top View

BRN
RED
ORG
YEL
GRN
BLU
Vvio

Bottom View

gl



Wiring Diagram
(((\ RED BRN

Radio Input Connector (E2)
___ _lore RED GRN
= - - GRN
GRY ORG ‘ ; .
Auto Reverse P.C, Board o Through-Capacitor Line Output DIN Connector
= c221— 1,5 LK (E3)
CORG BRN QVQ ORG - gy \J
RED | Y TR \ol. SHLD —a
G RED
ORG ]
| ) Ground Lead (E4)
1 BRN Sk
RED i - = RED — T @
% ORG
YEL ) ) z =
okl 2| == Pre-Dolby/Graphic Equalizer Output Connector (E1)
C\)J 3| ol = = P.C. Board
o BRN I
- l ' ' ¥ i i
| : ORG
¢ ORG
| BLK > E § §
(o]
| Motor (M1) Through-Capacitor
ORG €53l —I~nv.5
1 I
=l [©) C705
ofie 4 - - BRN B
RED it | O -
A i
. Mute Switch : Spe
Eject Solenoid BRN i
P.C. Board — = |
! (Swa) rep | 8 2
orRG |9 |
@((7 Amplifier P.C. Board
|
. I I
RED spI
RED R Reverse
! Solenoid I
[ ORG B | ii'\rl) e
— 2zl q| ©| 4 Z| 2[ o] = of o] Z| | o]l a| =2 -
_ - HEEEEEEE NEEEEES ORE
[ BLK
BLU
{ :
. [ I GRN
l == — - — YEL »
o =3 =) = - o ORG 1
RED
EBER : L BRN
ORG BRN i
s RED __J Egiid&”aé 2l ol ¢lal §2 2 "
ORG > = e @) o Of > L2 > CRED A~ "
. Cwrr (TP
SHLD -
foeelal
e
e
m
o |
s
1
BLU !
o ORG
| GRN . ol alz CLORG |
; YEL ol E,‘)J RED
Y = BRN
«( Head & Switch e ol oz .
i P.C. Board nEo S| &l & Volume & Switch - e . “ Level Indicator
Reed Switch (HD1, SW1) BRN P.C. Board - P.C. Board
P.C, Board = = _J
(SW2-1, 2-2) Graphic Equalizer Volume/ Tape Direction Indicator P.C, Board
— 15— — 16 —




5400
DODE 02

Schematic Diagram

<
=
=

Amplifier P.C.B.

| [ PRE-AMP Pre-Dolby/Graphic Equalizer P.C.B. _ 1c863 CBHS
gel+ R224 I —Ycsez r
1C20! M51522L 83 I3 | cBGI Jr : L =
< D301 © ¥ .
@] R302 : > %-_15 *E8S | R355 (349 8S - I
Y7 HB3 100K Q|+ MAIGSTA éggg 01/50 1C30l oe | 56k 2250 BUFFER
220 301 B RIOT 2k | c309 NEG45 X il | AMP
— AN\ o= -
i 834 it 250636 200 +oms0 37 leg| A 2 z raot | [ =
oY 10/50 0O o o K 1/8 3 S
ST OV] ey °g o | ~ Go5v]  C531-1
[V 6 Ko
o ® B——0—O—C l & |£ 8 Q501 an_ -——1>‘
it o Bavi[s25v] [8.6V] IV @24V GIEV] [OV o]
%o 183 [B18 52V I 25D636 frs
C212420" Fog 4.18V] [4.2)V] [4.35V] [4.18V] [4.15V] [4.21V] [4.0V] [OV | o = ztrj
ox &S T D@ (B (B =T =—=(8 | = ':ﬁlﬁ.ﬁ o !
gs |glo L = £T87°| B
I—-wa = Q0 © s =
5 - C307 3% g T
R313 5
R303| | o| 00047 33k 4 | ® R o I ‘
= el
= C313 R317 Bl @© o
g el B 00056 3.9 2 3| g a2 S-sw3-
Qxg =1t ; 5 [eERRe} e
€77 18 caos ~l+ o R3B  KE & 218 83 B
TAPE EQ B o5 ==Spes 80 88 5 & Solol |2
I SWITCHING R foala 5 885TRT°| 8|
C316
L0Q (0.73v)] | o3 [MAIBSTAXS o M D302 01750 IDOLBY NR] I P il ﬁ N
Q2012 L Qo™i D201 47/50 Pt = .B. 1C303 ~305 3 ol
- h AR N o maiesta SOF | " 1302 | R356 350 e~ oTo )
389 cal4 N o6 ckh|eslo NEG45N | 56K 2:2/50 TAT5902P x3 T 1 )
&%) atso h203 NS& 200K # ‘ = )
I o s 531-3
I
R213 &
| 15K ? 0 ©
i = =
0¥ 5 8 9|
&g O 0
I_ — —— — — DOLBY NR 1C503 M51903L 151555 I
| SWITCHING I " o
o~
C308_ R314 o e |
ol 00047 3.3K | 2
o Bopelt S Sl
R215 S R312 c3 0.15/35] | = I :
cezl-| ©) 47K 0.00 o 0
__________4)____—,_“@( T e 22X 4 swas-1! b e f-»))))
I S €306 Qe 2 ! 3 9 © )
ceal-2 ® 1050 Tmol 83 180 3 g
2 = Tos] 8o o i
Icezw-a & | 5 B
YC22t-4I Reld 3-2-1-5-4 _I
T S 3-2-1-5-4
Iczz|—5 O—On <O =
o
-3 |
wl
PRDRD
SW9l l
I :

B SR A TR T

S e — ——— — —J Reed Sw. P.C.B. Auto Rev. P.C.B. Mute Sw. P.C.B. |CKH3 R522 R525

Lcees
XCBE2
XCBE|

| l P
0 swe-| .| Rev, Sel. owersa Keep Sol. M! | Qo it ©x g%
‘ M) oSy Swa G 22 83
{ SWe-2 84 S o °8 R527 = 2 Connector
— | spI sp2 5|51 Fe/mew = = ol top A8 wer
[ ~or W1 RED 1 Highe o Mute Sw. tR523 @orvl| k529 | cser ,OTL BLK
! GRY ed Sw. J I L | | Liox | 6T ook 10750 g8l
. =l © WHT S 2 =
| i , DECK CONTROLLER] & g] E[Zg g &  £8 (080 1C504 5 :
HDI-I — e — — 7 G | Yo
| e rNORMAL_I Q704 2SA495 N sws-1 | R524 5 R0 TBoay] Sk
o I LED9OI 8§ MAD\YGOS%’A 2720}? ;_“% §$ ouT 10K V] 100K, -+ s gr_o
- . g s} ~ — -
ORG __ Control Power + B I I % 8 8y 59 & Al'\?GSé);l R228 aogy (528 @ 4
: /8
RED Radio Power + B HEAD I | ol CHH2 -I
HDI-2 I 10/50 oY ouT e
R-CH I —H § *g SA \GNITION . 8L, . LEFT-SP(+)
HDI-4 N/R gl o S0 FUSE L LEE To, 00 =)
GRN.....,BADIO. INEUT Lo I Reverse Sw.) Tape Direction Ind. g; Ag = 5 |
BLK _ RADIO INPUT S swi-3 | I S < H | it L)L RIGHTZSP). GRN
GRY.__RADIO_INPUT B | C703 4710 : RIGHT-SPI=) GRY.
- fooc s R ey { C oo Q705 Q706 Q707 gl 2 o o RIGHTZ ST S
£2 Head 25w/ P.C.B; } TwscHEl25A950 2SDBBO  2SC509 CHE2[S| o OBoR°
Radio Input d;_—_——_ N e e S S— So— =
Connector ' Auto Rev. P.C.B Output Connector
2
\ )

NOTES:
1. All resistance values are in ohms. K = 1,000

. Ll 1 |
2. All capacitance values are in microfarads. P = ‘

1,000,000

S { - 18 —



Electrical Parts List

Resistors (All resistors are carbon film, %W, £5% unless otherwise noted.)

uF = microfarads, pF = picofarads

Symbol Part No. Description Syl Part No. Description
No. No.
Pre-Dolby/Graphic Equalizer P.C. Board C211 23541198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C212 | 23541198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
IC C213 | 23541198U26 | Electrolytic 47 uF/10V
C214 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
IC201 | 51T43196F01 | M51522L C215 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
IC301 | 51S40114T01 | NEG45N
IC302 | 51540114701 | NEG45N C216 | 23S41198U26 | Electrolytic 47 uF/10V
IC303 | 51540948T01 | TA75902P C217 | 23S41198U27 | Electrolytic 47 uF/16V
IC304 | 51540948701 | TA75902P C218 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
IC305 | 51540948T01 | TA75902P C219 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic ~ 4.7 uF/50V
C220 | 23B44780P05 | Electrolytic 470 uF/16V
C301 | 23S41198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
C302 | 23S41198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
Transistors C303 23541198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
0201 | 48742182001 | 2SD661-U C304 | 23S41198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
0202 | 48742182001 | 25D661-U C305 | 23S41198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
Q301 | 48S40627U04 | 2SD636-R
0302 48540627U04 | 2SD636-R C306 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
C307 | 8544503P09 | Mylar 0.0047 uF
C308 | 8544503P09 | Mylar 0.0047 uF
C309 23T43247F03 | Electrolytic 0.33 uF/50V
C310 | 23T43247F03 | Electrolytic 0.33 uF/50V
Diodes
D201 | 48T44813F01 | MA165TA C311 | 8544503P18 | Mylar 0.027 uF
D202 | 48T44813F01 | MA165TA C312 | 8544503P18 | Mylar 0.027 uF
D203 | 48T44813F01 | MA165TA C313 | 8544503P10 | Mylar 0.0056 uF
D204 | 48T44813F01 | MA1GETA C314 | 8S44503P10 | Mylar 00056 uF
D301 | 48T44813F01 | MA165TA C315 | 23T43247F01 | Electrolytic 0.1 uF/50V
D302 | 48T44813F01 | MATE5TA C316 | 23T43247F01 Electrolytic 0.1 uF/50V
ZD201 | 48T40050U21 | Zener, HZ9A-3L €37 23S41198U12 Electrolyt!c 10 uF/50V
7D301 | 48T40059U24 | Zener HZ9B-3L C318 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
' C319 | 23S41198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
C320 |23S41198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
C323 | 8544503P21 Mylar 0.047 uF
C324 | 8S44503P21 Mylar 0.047 uF
Epanion C325 |23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C326 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C201 23541198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V C327 8S44505P57 Ceramic 4700 pF
C202 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C203 | 8S44505P29 | Ceramic 47 pF C328 | 8544505P57 Ceramic 4700 pF
C204 | 8544505P29 | Ceramic 47 pF C329 | 8544505P63 Ceramic 22000 pF
C205 23541198U20 | Electrolytic 33 uF/16V C330 8S44505P63 Ceramic 22000 pF
C331 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C206 | 23541198U20 | Electrolytic ~ 33 uF/16V C332 | 23541198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C207 | 8C44503P14 | Mylar 0.012 uF
C208 | 8C44503P14 | Mylar 0.012uF
C209 23541198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V
C210 | 23S41198U09 | Electrolytic 4.7 uF/50V

— 19 —




SVI\T:)O' Part No. Description Sy'\r;:)t.)ol Part No. Description

C333 8S44505P59 Ceramic 6800 pF R221 6S44594P06 47K ohm
C334 8544505P59 Ceramic 6800 pF R222 6S44593P81 4. 7K ohm
C335 23S41198U03 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50V R223 6S44593P49 220 ohm
C336 23S41198U03 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50V R224 6S44593P65 1K ohm
C337 8S44505P53 Ceramic 2200 pF R225 6S44594P08 56K ohm
C338 8544505P53 Ceramic 2200 pF R301 6S44593P65 1K ohm
C339 23T43247F02 | Electrolytic 0.22 uF/50V R302 6S44594P14 100K ohm
C340 23T43247F02 | Electrolytic 0.22 uF/50V R303 6S44593P65 1K ohm
C341 8S44505P46 Ceramic 560 pF R304 6S44593P65 1K ohm
C342 8544505P46 Ceramic 560 pF R305 6S44593P65 1K ohm
C343 8C44833J23 Mylar 0.068 uF R306 6S44593P65 1K ohm
C344 8C44833J23 Mylar 0.068 uF R307 6S44594P21 200K ohm
C345 8S44505P40 Ceramic 180 pF R308 6S44594P21 200K ohm
C346 8544505P40 Ceramic 180 pF R309 6S44594P24 270K ohm
Cc347 8C44833J14 Mylar 0.012 uF R310 6S44594P24 270K ohm
C348 8C44833J14 Mylar 0.012 uF R311 6S44594P06 47K ohm
C349 23S41198U05 | Electrolytic 2.2 uF/50Vv R312 6S44594P06 47K ohm
C350 235S41198U05 | Electrolytic 2.2 uF/50V R313 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
€351 23B44780P05 Electrolytic 470 uF/16V R314 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
C352 23541198U26 | Electrolytic 47 uF/10V R315 6S44593P47 180 ohm
R316 6S44593P47 180 ohm
R317 6S44593P79 3.9K ohm
R318 6S44593P79 3.9K ohm
- R319 6S44594P 14 100K ohm
e R320 | 6S44594P14 | 100K ohm

R201 6S44594P10 68K ohm
R202 6S44594P10 68K ohm R321 6S44593P75 2.7K ohm
R203 6S44593P45 150 ohm R322 6S44593P75 2.7K ohm
R204 6S44593P45 150 ohm R323 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
R205 6S44594P26 330K ohm R324 6S44593P77 3.3K ohm
R325 6S44594P14 100K ohm

R206 6S44594P26 330K ohm
R207 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm R326 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R208 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm R327 6S44593P59 560 ohm
R209 6S44593P85 6.8K ohm R328 6S44593P59 560 ohm
R210 6S44593P85 6.8K ohm R329 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm
R330 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm

R211 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R212 6S44594P14 100K ohm R331 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R213 6S44593P93 15K ohm R332 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R214 6S44593P89 10K ohm R333 6S44593P59 560 ohm
R2156 6S44593P89 10K ohm R334 6S44593P59 560 ohm
R335 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm

R216 6S44594P28 390K ohm
R217 6S44594P28 390K ohm R336 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm
R218 6S44594P16 120K ohm R337 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R219 6S44594P16 120K ohm R338 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R220 6S44594P06 47K ohm R339 6S44593P59 560 ohm
R340 6S44593P59 560 ohm

20—




5400
CODE 02

sybol Part No. Description ympe Part No. Description
No. No.
R341 6544593P83 5.6K ohm Diodes
R342 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm D501 485134816 151555
R343 6S44594P 14 100K ohm D502 48C40235G02 | 10E2
R344 6S44594P14 100K ohm
R345 6S44593P63 820 ohm
R346 | 6S44593P63 820 ohm Earaciion
R347 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm
R348 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm C501 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
R349 | 6S44594P14 100K ohm C502 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
R350 6S44594P 14 100K ohm C503 23S41198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
Ch04 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
R351 6S44593P69 1.5K ohm Ch05 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
R352 6S44593P69 1.5K ohm
R353 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm C506 23541198U40 | Electrolytic 220 uF/10V
R354 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm C507 23541198U40 | Electrolytic 220 uF/10V
R355 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm C508 23B44780P06 | Electrolytic 1000 uF/16V
C509 23B44780P06 | Electrolytic 1000 uF/16V
R356 6S44593P83 5.6K ohm C510 8T42629F29 Mylar 0.1 uF
R357 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R358 6S44593P89 10K ohm C511 8T42629F29 Mylar 0.1 uF
R359 6S44593P89 10K ohm Ch12 23541198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
R360 6S44593P89 10K ohm Cbh13 23541198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
Ch14 23541198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
VR201 | 18C42061J24 Variable 20K ohm C515 23541198U33 | Electrolytic 100 uF/10V
VR202 | 18C42061J24 Variable 20K ohm
C516 8T42629F29 My lar 0.1uF
C5il7 8T42629F29 My lar 0.1 uF
Ch518 8T42629F29 My lar 0.1 uF
C519 8T42629F29 My lar 0.1uF
Cbh20 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
mplifier P.C. Board C521 | 23T43247F09 | Electrolytic 10 uF/16V
IC’s Cb22 23T43247F09 | Electrolytic 10 uF/16V
Cbh23 23T43247F05 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50V
IC501 | 51T53245F01 | MB3731 C524 | 23T43247F05 | Electrolytic 1 uF/50V
IC502 | 51T53245F01 | MB3731 C525 | 23541198U34 | Electrolytic 100 uF/16V
IC503 | 51S43690U01 | M51903L
IC504 | 51540676F01 | ANG551 C526 | 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
Ch27 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
C528 | 23541198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
C529 | 8T42629F29 | Mylar 0.1uF
C530 | 8T42629F29 | Mylar 0.1 uF
Transistors
Q501 48540627U04 | 2SD636R
Q502 48540627U04 | 2SD636R
Q503 48T51443F01 | 2SK105 Resistors
Q504 48T51443F01 | 2SK105 R501 6S4015T25 99 ohit
R502 6S41801P12 22 ohm
R503 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R504 6S44593P89 10K ohm
R505 6S44593P67 1.2K ohm

— o




CODE 02
Sy'\rlr:)t.)ol Part No. Description Syhl?:)l?ol Part No. Description
R506 6S44593P41 100 ohm Diodes
RBO7E | BSHHSAERA] 10k D701 | 48T44813F01 | MA165TA
R508 | 6S41801P72 1 ohm
i Isnfniini il i D702 | 48T44813F01 | MA165TA
il o p i be ok D703 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2
D704 | 48C40235G02 | 10E2
R511 | 6S41801P72 1 ohm
R512 | 6S41801P30 680 ohm
R513 | 6S41801P30 680 ohm
R514 | 6S41801P31 820 ohm Capacitors
R515 | 6S41801P32 1K ohm -
C701 | 23S41198U12 | Electrolytic 10 uF/50V
Roie | ealienibsa el o C702 | 23541198U15 | Electrolytic 22 uF/25V
R517 6544593P83 5.6K ohm C703 23541198U26 Electrolytfc 47 uF/10V
Pl e i C704 | 23B44780P05 | Electrolytic 470 uF/16V
R519 | 6S44593P51 270 ohm
R520 | 6S44593P83 | 5.6K ohm
R521 | 6S44593P83 | 5.6K ohm
R522 | 6S40150T65 1K ohm :
R523 | 6S44593P89 | 10K ohm B _ :
R524 6S44593P89 101 kit All resistors are carbon film, 1/8W, £5% unless otherwise
R525 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm ot
R701 | 6T43160F06 47K ohm
R526 | 6S44593P89 10K ohm R702 | 6T43160F06 47K ohm
R527 | 6S44594P16 | 120K ohm R703 | 6S41801P30 680 ohm %W
R528 | 6541801P57 | 120K ohm R704 | 6S41801P30 680 ohm %W
R529 6541801P56 100K ohm R705 6T43160F02 33K ohm
R530 | 6S41801P56 | 100K ohm
R706 | 6T43159F85 | 6.8K ohm
Rl seSk 80126 s lichim R707 | 6T43160F06 | 47K ohm
R532 | 6541801P26 | 330 ohm R708 | 6T43160F02 | 33K ohm
R709 | 6T43159F73 | 2.2K ohm
R710 | 6T43159F21 15 ohm
R711 | 6T43159F61 680 ohm
R712 | 6T43159F67 | 1.2K ohm
R713 | 6T43159F65 1K ohm
Auto Reverse P.C. Board R714 | 6D44744G12 22 ohm %W
R716 | 6S41801P43 | 8.2K ohm %W
Transistors R717 | 6S41801P04 4.7 ohm %W
Q701 | 48T43525F02 | 25C1815-Y
Q702 | 48T43525F02 | 25C1815-Y
Q703 | 48T43525F02 | 25C1815-Y
Q704 | 48543238G01 | 2SA495.Y , :
o 48T51118F01 | 2SA1015-Y Volume/Switch P.C. Board
Q705 | 48T43526F02 | 2SA950-Y Bidghes
Q706 | 48T42620F02 | 2SD880-Y SW41 | 40T42487F02 | Push (Dolby)
or | 48T42620F03 | 2SD880-GR SW42 | 40T42487F02 | Push (Metal)
Q707 | 48543239G02 | 2SC509-Y SW43 | 40T42487F02 | Push (Loudness)

— 29 _




5400
CODE 02

gbal Part No. Description Symbgl Part No. Description
No. No.
Capacitors M1 1V41500F34 Assembly, Motor
SD1 1T45982F01 Assembly, Reverse Solenoid
C401 8540154T49 Ceramic 1000 pF SD?2 1T43641F01 Assembly, Keep Solenoid
C402 8540154T49 Ceramic 1000 pF SW1 40T43066F01 | Switch, Norm/Reverse
C403 | 23S41059P02 | Tantalum  0.15 uF/35V SW2-1 | 40T40641U02 | Switch, Reed
C404 23S41059P02 | Tantalum 0.15 uF/35V SW2-2 40T40641U02 | Switch, Reed
SW3 40T43662U01 | Switch, Auto Reverse Power
Circuit
Resistors Sw4 40T41665F01 | Switch, FF/REW Mute
(All resistors are carbon film, 1/8W, £5%, unless otherwise SW5-1 40T45610F01 | Switch, Radio/Tape
noted. SW5-2 40T42603F01 | Switch, Radio/Tape
SW91 40T40499U02 | Switch, Eject
R401 6S41042U65 1K ohm
R402 | 6S41042U65 1K ohm VR301 | 18T42969F01 | Res., Variable 20K ohm (B)
R403 | 6541042U73 | 2.2K ohm VR302 | 18T42969F01 | Res., Variable 20K ohm (B)
R404 | 6541042U73 | 2.2K ohm VR303 | 18T42969F01 | Res., Variable 20K ohm (B)
S\S/Vfl{jl?l 18T42970F02 | Variable VR304 18T42969F01 | Res., Variable 20K ohm (B)
VR305 18T42969F01 | Res., Variable 20K ohm (B)
Miscellaneous Parts
22521_1} 8T45258F04 | Capacitor Through
2521_1 } 8T52011F01 Capacitor Through
C705 23B44780P05 | Cap., Electrolytic470 uF/16V
El 1D45255F08 | Output Connector
E2 1D47810F04 | Radio Input Connector
E3 1T52030F01 Line Output (DIN) Connector
E4 30T40438U01 | Ground Lead
HD1 88T45248F01 | Playback Head
LED901| 48T50561F01 | LED, PG5724KY (Grn)
(Tape Ind.)
LED902| 48T50561F01 | LED, PG5724KY (Grn)
(Tape Ind.)
LED903| 48T42247U01 | LED-GL-9NG10 (Grn)
(Level Ind.)
LED904| 48T42247U01 | LED-GL-9NG10 (Grn)
(Level Ind.)
LED905| 48T42247U02 | LED-GL-9HY 10 (Yel)
(Level Ind.)
LED906 | 48T42247U02 | LED-GL-9HY 10 (Yel)
(Level Ind.)
LED907 | 48T42247U03 | LED-GL-9PR10 (Red)
(Level Ind.)

= Gyl




Cabinet Assembly Parts List

o8, x on X
Eé’ T Part No. Description '§2° T Part No. Description
(7] S 7 =
113-A P3 Bracket, Level Ind. P.C.B. 36 | 4-E ¥ Fiber, Insulator
2 3544205G07  |Screw, Tap Tipe (M2.6 x 5) 37 | 1-F |3S40011G43 Screw, Machine (M3 x 10)
3|3-A BS Panel, Level Ind. 38 | 2-F P Fiber, Insulator
4 | 3-A | 9B52324F01 |Connector 39 | 1-G |1V53500F64 Assembly Amp P.C.B.
5 (3-A P3 Spacer, LED 40 | 2-G |3540011G51 Screw, Machine (Flat)
(M3 x 8)
6 |4-A | 36A43179F01 |Knob, Eject
7 |4-A | 13D51872F02 |Nosepiece 41| 2-G x Heat Sink
8 3S40011G41 |Screw, Machine (Flat) (M3 x 6) 42| 2-G X Bracket, IC Mounting
9 | 5-A | 36B43219F01 |Knob, Control (Balance) 43| 2-H *x Tube, Vinyl (60mm)
10 | 5-A | 36B43220F01 |Knob, Control (Volume) 44| 3-H | 42B41424G05 | Clamp, Cord
45| 3-H | 3C42723U01 Screw, Cup (M3 x 6)
11 | 5-A| 36A43183F01 | Knob, Equalizer Volume
12| 2-B % Chassis, Left Side 46 | 3-H ¥ Cover, Bottom
13 3540011G95 | Screw, Machine (Flat) 47 | 4-H = Tube, Vinyl (60mm)
(M2.6 x 4) 48| 4-H | 1V53500F62 Assembly, Pre-Dolby/Graphic
14 { 4-B | 1V53500F57 | Assembly, Volume/ Equalizer P.C.B.
Switch P.C.B. 49| 4-H % Chassis, Right Side
15 | 4-B | 36A43180F01 | Knob, Switch 50| 4-H | 3543997P52 Screw, Machine (Flat)
(Dolby, Metal, Loudness) (M2.6 x 3)
16 | 4-B x Bracket, VVolume Mounting 51| 4-E | 3544205G48 Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6 x 5)
17 | 4-B | 4540070G28 | Washer, Flat (M9) B2 e b Riadals § HCIE el
18 | 4-B | 2S40000G15 | Nut, Hex. (M9 x 0.75)
1914-B 3 Tube, Vinyl (8mm)
20| 1-C | 15D43164F02 | Cover, Top
21| 2-C | 81D47004F01 |Assembly, Deck Mechanism
(GX75B16A)
221 2C x Bracket, Deck Mounting
23| 3-C | 36B43181F01 |Knob, FF/Rewind (<«)
24| 3-C | 36B43182F01 |Knob, FF/Rewind (»»)
25| 3-C ¥ Chassis, Front
26 | 4-C | 46A43172F01 |Shaft, Support
27| a-¢ X Bracket
28 | 5-C | 84C52014F01 |Panel, Graphic Equalizer
Volume/Tape Direction
Indicator
30 3544205G 12 Screw, Tap Tite (M3 x 4)
31| 2-D | 3540011G78 Screw, Machine (M2.3 x 15)
32 7A43168F01 Bracket, Deck Mounting
33| 4-D X Cover, Deck
34 | 2-E | 3544205G42 |Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6 x 4)
35| 2-E | 1V53500F61 Assembly, Reverse P.C.B.

NOTE: 3% The parts without part numbers are not supplied.

_ 24 —




Exploded View (General)

((.

—95 .~



Exploded View (Tape Mechanism)

@® —
/8/8G

g

X/
7
N—

L
@. :
-

—

— 57— , — 28—



Cassette Deck Assembly Parts List

o | x °

gé’ é Part No. Description '§2° g Part No. Description

[7] 7 =

201|5-D| 3544205G30 | Screw, Tap Tite (M2.6 x 4) 242 |3-B | 43A41079F01 | Spacer

202|5.p| 1A41659F01 | Ass’y, Guide Bracket Rivet 243|3-B | 41A41453F01 | Spring, Pinch Roller

203 | 5-E b Assembly, Chassis Rivet 244 |3-B | 41A41453F02 | Spring, Pinch Roller

204 | 5.F | 45C41236F01 | Lever, Rewind 245 |3-C | 41B41559F04 | Spring

205 | 5-F | 45C41235F01 | Lever, Fast Forward 246 |3-D | 43A44303P03 | Washer, Qil Shild (M1.9)
206 | 5-G | 45A45326F01 | Link, R/F 247 |3-E | 3540011G47 Screw, Machine (M2 x 7)
207 4C42091G05 | Washer, “C"” (M2) 248 |3-H | 3C40014G06 Screw, Machine (M2.6 x 5)
208 4C42091G04 | Washer, ““C"” (M3) 249 |3-C | 49A43395F01 | Roller, Head Base
209|5-G| 41B41559F10 | Spring 250 |3-C PR Assembly, Head Base Rivet
210|5-H| 41B41559F09 | Spring 251|3-C | 41C45984F09 | Spring

211(4-A| 1A45981F01 Assembly, Idler Plate Rivet 252 |3-D | 44A41349F01 | Gear, Pulley

212|4-A | 45B45858F01 | Guide, Cassette 253 4S40075G09 Washer, S.T.W. (M2.6)
213|4-A| 1A41658F01 Assembly, Cassette Holder 254 13-D | 3S40011G81 Screw, Machine (M2 x 4)
214|4-B | 1T42577F01 Assembly, Pinch Roller 255 |3-E | 44A41352F01 Gear, Change

215 4C42091G06 | Washer, “/C"" (M1.5) 256 |3-F | 44A41350F01 | Gear, Reverse Idler

216 49A41005F01 | Roller, Head Base 257 |3-F | 44A41351F01 Gear, Pulley Wheel

217 |4-F | 1A45979F01 Assembly, Lock Lever Rivet 258 |2-A | 45A41392F01 Link, Connection
218|4-G| 41B41559F08 | Spring 259 |2-B | 41B41559F12 | Spring

219 3S40019G71 Screw, F-Lock (M2.6 x 3) 260 43A42872F01 Spacer

22114-G| 84A41741F01 | Panel, Reed Switch 261 |2-B | 45B41068F01 Lever, Sub

222[4-H| 1A41656F01 | Assembly, Reel Shaft Bracket 262 |2-C| 41B41559F13 | Spring

223|4-A| 41A41590F01 | Spring, Turn 263|2-D| 22B40232G06 | Spring, Pin

224|4-B | 43A41072F03 | Spacer 264 (| 2-E | 3543997P62 Screw, Machine (M2.6 x 3)
225 4C42091G12 | Washer, “C"”" (M1.2) 265 | 2-E | 3S40019G03 Screw, F-Lock (M2 x 4)
226|4-B | 41A45638F01 | Spring, Head Adjustment 266 |2-F | 84T51613F01 Panel, Switch

227 |4-B | 4S40070G56 Washer (M2.1) 267 |2-F | 11S40117G12 Tape, Adhesive Acetate
228|4-D| 41B41559F05 | Spring 268 |2-F | 1V41500F37 Assembly, Reel Bracket
229|4-D| 41A43244F01 | Spring, B.T. 269 | 2-G| 1T42014F01 Assembly, Flywheel

230 3C40014G12 | Screw, Machine (M2.6 x 4) 270|2-H| 42A40969F01 | Belt

231|4-E| 41A41393F01 | Spring, R/F Idler Arm 271|2-H| 1V41500F39 Assembly, Flywheel Bracket
232|4-E| 1C41353F01 Gear, R/F Idler 272 | 1-A| 45A41042F01 Lever, Lock Eject
233|4-F | 41A42613F01 | Spring, R/F Idler 273|1-B| 41B41559F03 | Spring

234 44A45853F01 | Gear, Take-up 274 | 1-B | 64A45857F01 Plate, Head Lock

235 4A41345P01 | Washer, Lock (M1.2) 275|1-B * Eject Lever

236|4-F | 4540075G02 | Washer, S.T.W. (M1.7) 276 | 1-C| 43A41072F04 | Spacer

237 4A41345P02 | Washer, Lock (M1.7) 277 |1-C x Assembly, Frame Lever Rivet
238 1V41500F38 | Assembly, Reel Magnet 278 | 1-C| 1T45861F01 Assembly, Eject Gear
239|3-A| 4S40075G06 | Washer, S.T.W. (M2.1) 279 | 1-E | 44A41348F01 Gear, Eject Idler

240 43A41072F02 | Spacer 280 1-A| 3S56479F01 Screw, PSW (M2.6 x 8)
241|3-B| 1T42578F01 Assembly, Pinch Roller 281 | 1-A| 29A737272 Lug, Wrap Around

NOTE: ¥ The parts without part numbers are not supplied.

ool




2| 3 o 2| x
‘%Z 2 Part No. Description ‘%z B Part No. Description
282(1-B | 64A45856F01 | Plate, Pinion

283|1-B | 41A41890F01 | Spring, Solenoid

28411-C | 1V45700F66 Assembly, Eject Lever

285|1-D | 44B41260F01 Gear, Fixed

286 1V41500F30 Assembly, Planet Gear

287|1-E | 44A41354F01 | Gear, Guide

288|1-E | 1AB066IFO1 Assembly, Lever Idler Gear

289|1-F | 1V53500F49 Assembly, Head & Switch

290|1-F | TA41661F01 Assembly, Release Lever

291|1-G| 45C45545F01 | Lever, Reverse

292|1-G | 41C45984F01 | Spring

a0




Semi-Conductor Lead Identifications

1C201

M51522L:

¢ LNdNI

z Aovd
a33d

¢ 1lNndLino

anNo

L LNdNI

PS

1C301, 302

NE645N:

16

AV

REFERENCE &

1NdLNO

431714 'd
1LNdNI ‘d

1NdLNO O

LNdNI "D

1lNndino 'g
1NdLNO "X

|
() 1NdLNO 'V
H |
<t |
fl\\e T |

LNd1Lno o[} ] ~1ndLlno
1NdNI QMRM ?u © LNdNI
LNdNI 2 [} ] v LNdNI

(m}
2=
(&)

u4Vw

Lndnt &[]
LNdNI© m@ ﬁ
1ndLno T [

] @ LNdNI
] & LNdNI

]~ 1NdLNO

1C303, 304, 305

TA75902P:

IR [N

IC504

ANG6551:

30— —

INPUT 1

:le

OUTPUT 1 GND OUTPUT 2

B 3 s



f 5400
; CODE 02

MB3731: 1C501, 502

+B

—————{)——————

1 Boot Strap
INPUT (o ) (MAIN)
FEED" 2y | OUTPUT
BACK & (MAIN)

|

|

(% QUTPUT
GHD S (REV.)

! Boot Strap

V.)

BYPASS (’;—,j

MUTE

AUDIO (TL)___

M51903L: 1C503

POWER

SUPPLY
|

POWER
VOLTAGE
DETECTOR

INPUT
VOLTAGE

L‘ DIFFERE-IT1
NCE

DETECTOR]

3¢

INPUT (s

MULTIPLIER

INPUT
VOLTAGE

DIFFERE-{
[ | Nce @
T oeTeCToR]

MULTIPLIER

INPUT

VOLTAGE

£
DETECTOR]

DIFFERE-H— MULT IPLIER
NC

INPUT

VOLTAGE
DIFFERE - H
NCE

[E]

DETECTOR|

MULTIPLIER

AA
WA-

INPUT

VOLTAGE
DIFFERE— 4
NCE E

MULTIPLIER

b
| |CETECTOR]
>

die |

AMP.

AMP.

2) OUTPUT 5

() OUTPUT 4

5 OUTPUT 3

7) OUTPUT 2

©) OUTPUT 1

=
GND

28D661: Q201, 202
28D636: Q301, 302
Q501, 502

2SK105: Q503, 504

28C1815: Q701, 702, 703
2SA1015:Q704
2SA950: Q705
28C509: Q707
2SA495: Q704

2SD880: Q706

=390




Packing Method View

™

— 338"



Packing Assembly Parts List

S Part No. Description Symizel Part No. Description
No. No.
101 1V56200F40 Assembly, Pamphlet
101-1 Sack, Polyethylene
101-2 68P52551F59 | Owner’s Manual
101-3 54B56246F01 | Card, Note
102 56D40287F02 | Tray, Packing ( Top)
103 % Pad, Packing
104 x Carton, Packing (Master)
105 * Pad, Packing
106 1D45256F12 Assembly, Kit Wire
107 56C51870F01 | Carton, Packing (Individual)
108 56B40990T07 | Sack, Polyethylene
109 56A52180F02 | Pad, Packing
110 7B52108F02 Bracket, Mounting
111 1V44800F60 Assembly, Installation Kit
111-1 X Sack, Polyethylene
111-2 | 4540072G15 Washer, Tooth Lock (M4)
111-3 | 3540012G66 Screw, Tapping (M5 x 20)
1114 3B44963F01 Screw, Hex (M4 x 8)
111-56 | 3B44963F02 Screw, Hex (M5 x 20)
111-6 4S40072G11 Washer, Tooth Lock (Mb)
111-7 2540000G33 Nut, Hex
112 56D40287F01 Tray, Packing ( Bottom))
113 7B44934F01 Strap, Mounting
Labels
54A47805F01 | Relay Box (E2)
54B47804F01 | Composite (Model, Serial No.)
(Bottom)
54A40149U01 | Dolby NR (Bottom)
* Date Code. (Master Carton)
54B42124G01 | Serial No. (Individual Carton)
¥ Serial No. (Master Carton)

NOTE: ¥ The parts without part numbers are not supplied.

Mo




	10001
	10002
	10003
	10004
	10005
	10006
	10007
	10008
	10009
	10010
	10011
	10012
	10013
	10014
	10015
	10016
	10017
	10018
	10019
	10020
	10021
	10022
	10023
	10024
	10025
	10026
	10027
	10028

